

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: ASK106A

**Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 1000x600mm - with sliding door & backsplash**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1000x600mm with Sliding Door and Backsplash (Model: ASK106A)

---

## 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1000x600mm with Sliding Door and Backsplash (ASK106A). This product is designed to provide a durable and hygienic workspace suitable for food preparation and other commercial applications. Please read this manual thoroughly to ensure safe and effective use.

## 2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Always operate the cabinet in a well-ventilated area. Do not block ventilation openings or exhaust.
- Stability: Ensure the cabinet is placed on a level surface to prevent tipping or sliding.
- Weight Limit: Do not exceed the maximum weight capacity for shelves, as specified in product specifications.
- Child Safety: Keep out of reach of children. Ensure children do not climb on or inside the cabinet.
- Cleaning: Use non-corrosive cleaning agents. Avoid abrasive materials that may scratch the stainless steel surface.
- Maintenance: Regularly check for loose hinges or sliding mechanisms to prevent accidents.
- Fire Safety: Keep away from open flames and hot surfaces to prevent fire hazards.

## 3. Product Specifications

- Model: ASK106A
- Dimensions: 1000mm (W) x 600mm (D)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Doors: Sliding Door
- Backsplash: Included
- Weight Capacity: [Refer to specific weight capacity in product specifications if available]
- Finish: [Refer to specific finish in product specifications if available]

## 4. Setup and Installation

- Unpacking: Carefully remove the cabinet from the packaging and inspect for any damage.
- Location: Choose a dry, well-ventilated area to place the cabinet. Ensure there is enough space to open the sliding doors without obstruction.
- Leveling: Adjust the cabinet feet if necessary to ensure it is level.
- Mounting Backsplash: Attach the backsplash as per the included hardware instructions, ensuring it is securely fastened.
- Final Checks: Ensure all components are secure before using the cabinet.

## 5. Operation

- Opening the Doors: Slide the doors along the track gently to access stored items. Ensure the area is clear before sliding the doors.
- Storage: Organize items within the cabinet to maximize space and maintain balance.
- Accessibility: Keep frequently used items towards the front for easy access.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down the surfaces with a mild detergent and soft cloth after each use.
- Deep Cleaning: For thorough cleaning, use a stainless steel cleaner. Avoid using steel wool or abrasive pads.
- Preventing Rust: Ensure the surfaces are dry and avoid leaving wet items inside the cabinet.
- Monthly Checks: Inspect hinges and sliding mechanisms for wear and lubricate if necessary.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Doors Not Sliding Smoothly: Check for obstructions in the track and clear any debris. Lubricate the track with a silicone-based lubricant.
- Cabinet Stability Issues: Ensure all cabinet legs are adjusted and flat on the ground.
- Rust Spots: Treat with a stainless steel cleaner and ensure the area is dry regularly.

## 8. Disposal

When disposing of the cabinet, please follow local regulations for metal recycling. Ensure that all components are disposed of properly to minimize environmental impact.

## 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your purchase. We hope you enjoy using your Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1000x600mm with Sliding Door and Backsplash.

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Arbeitskabinett Premium 1000x600mm mit Schiebetür und Spritzschutz (ASK106A)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Edelstahl-Arbeitskabinetts Premium 1000x600mm mit Schiebetür und Spritzschutz (ASK106A). Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um eine praktische und hygienische Lösung für Ihre Küchenumgebung zu bieten.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Betriebsbereich: Das Produkt wurde für den Gebrauch in gewerblichen Küchen entwickelt. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung in feuchten Umgebungen.
- Stabilität: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Arbeitskabinetti auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche montiert ist, um Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Temperatur: Der Arbeitsplatz sollte außerhalb direkter Hitzequellen wie Öfen oder Grills platziert werden.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Reinigungsmittel oder -werkzeuge, die die Oberflächen beschädigen könnten.
- Personal: Nur geschultes und berechtigtes Personal sollte mit dem Produkt arbeiten.
- Alarm im Notfall: Bei schwerwiegenden technischen Problemen oder bei Verdacht auf Schäden an der Ausrüstung sollte das Gerät sofort außer Betrieb genommen werden.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 1000x600 mm
- Material: Edelstahl 1.4301
- Oberfläche: Poliert
- Türtyp: Schiebetür
- Spritzschutz: Integriert
- Füße: Höhenverstellbare Füße

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Vorbereitung: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile im Lieferumfang enthalten sind. Reinigen Sie die Installationsfläche gründlich.
- Montage:
  1. Platzieren Sie das Arbeitskabinetti an dem gewünschten Standort.
  2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kabinett nivelliert ist.
  3. Befestigen Sie die Füße, um Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
  4. Montieren Sie ggf. den Spritzschutz entsprechend den Anweisungen.
- Prüfung: Überprüfen Sie alle mechanischen Teile auf festen Sitz und testen Sie die Schiebetür auf einwandfreien Betrieb.

## 5. Betrieb

Das Arbeitskabinetti bietet ausreichend Platz für Utensilien oder Lebensmittel. Nutzen Sie die Schiebetür für einen einfachen Zugang. Halten Sie die Arbeitsfläche frei von überflüssigen Gegenständen, um eine saubere und sichere Umgebung zu gewährleisten.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche regelmäßig mit warmem Wasser und einem milden Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie scheuernde Reiniger, die Kratzer hinterlassen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen und Schrauben regelmäßig, um sicherzustellen, dass das Produkt stabil ist.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Schiebetür lässt sich schwer öffnen.
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Schiene sauber ist und ob Hindernisse die Tür blockieren.
- Problem: Unebene Oberfläche.
  - Lösung: Passen Sie die höhenverstellbaren Füße an, um eine stabile Basis zu erreichen.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Entsorgung umweltgerecht erfolgt.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: RVS Werkcabinet Premium 1000x600mm met Schuifdeur en Achterwand (ASK106A)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van het RVS Werkcabinet Premium. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in horeca en voedselverwerking. Het biedt een duurzame en hygiënische oplossing voor opslag en werkruimte.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat het product op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik geen bijtende schoonmaakmiddelen die de RVS-afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen of slijtage en neem indien nodig de noodzakelijke maatregelen.
- Houd het kabinet vrij van open vlammen en plaats het niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen.
- Zorg ervoor dat kabels en leidingen niet kunnen worden beschadigd of verstrikt.
- Het is aanbevolen om persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen te dragen zoals handschoenen bij het reinigen en onderhouden van het product.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Afmetingen: 1000 x 600 mm
- Schuifdeur: Ja
- Achterwand: Ja
- Gewicht: [Specifiek gewicht invullen indien beschikbaar]
- Kleuren: Gepolijst RVS

## 4. Installatie en Opstelling

- Kies een locatie voor het kabinet die stabiel en vlak is.
- Verwijder alle verpakkingsmaterialen en controleer het product op eventuele schade.
- Plaats het kabinet op de gewenste locatie.
- Indien nodig, level het kabinet door de voetjes aan te passen.
- Monteer de achterwand (indien niet vooraf gemonteerd) door de bijgeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen te gebruiken.
- Zorg ervoor dat de schuifdeur soepel kan bewegen zonder obstructies.

## 5. Bediening

- Open de schuifdeur door deze naar links of rechts te schuiven, afhankelijk van de gewenste toegang.
- Optimaliseer de opslag door items op de planken te organiseren en zorg ervoor dat zwaardere items onderaan worden geplaatst voor stabiliteit.

## 6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig het kabinet regelmatig met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schuurmiddelen die krassen kunnen veroorzaken op het oppervlak.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen voedsel- of vuilresten achterblijven om hygiëne te waarborgen.
- Controleer de beweging van de schuifdeur en voeg indien nodig smeermiddel toe aan de geleiders.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Schuifdeur beweegt niet soepel.  
Oplossing: Controleer op obstructies en smeer de geleiders indien nodig.
- Probleem: RVS toont vlekken of krassen.  
Oplossing: Gebruik een speciaal RVS-reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek om de glans te herstellen.
- Probleem: Onzekerheid over stabiliteit.  
Oplossing: Controleer of het kabinet goed genivelleerd is en of de voetjes stevig zijn.

## 8. Afvalverwerking

Bij het afvoeren van dit product, volg de lokale richtlijnen voor recycling en afvalverwerking. Roestvrij staal is recyclebaar en dient op de juiste manier te worden afgevoerd. Verwijder accessoires en andere onderdelen voordat u het product afvoert.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1000x600mm con Puerta Corredera y Respaldo

## 1. Información General

El Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium es una solución ideal para cocinas profesionales y áreas de preparación de alimentos. Diseñado para proporcionar durabilidad y funcionalidad, este armario cuenta con un acabado de acero inoxidable que es fácil de limpiar y resistente a la corrosión.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Este producto debe ser instalado en una superficie plana y estable para evitar caídas o inestabilidad.
- Asegúrese de que el armario esté correctamente anclado a la pared si se utiliza en un entorno de cocina comercial.
- No sobrecargue las estanterías del armario con peso excesivo.
- Mantenga el área alrededor del armario libre de obstrucciones para evitar accidentes.
- Utilice guantes al manipular el armario para evitar cortes o lesiones.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos abrasivos para la limpieza.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1000mm x 600mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Tipo de puerta: Puerta corredera
- Espacio de trabajo: 600mm de profundidad
- Fondo: 600mm
- Altura: 850mm
- Uso: Profesional, apto para cocina
- Respaldo: Incluido

## 4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Desembale el armario y verifique que todas las piezas y accesorios estén presentes.
2. Coloque el armario en el área deseada, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
3. Si es necesario, ajuste las patas del armario para lograr estabilidad.
4. Fije el armario a la pared utilizando los anclajes proporcionados si se requiere en su entorno de uso.
5. Asegúrese de que las puertas correderas se deslicen suavemente y realice ajustes si es necesario.

## 5. Operación

Para abrir las puertas correderas, empújelas suavemente hacia un lado. Utilice las estanterías internas para organizar los utensilios y materiales de cocina. Evite forzar las puertas si están atrapadas.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el armario regularmente con un paño suave y húmedo.
- Utilice detergentes no abrasivos para la limpieza de superficies.
- Seque bien el armario después de lavarlo para evitar marcas de agua y corrosión.
- Revise periódicamente las bisagras y mecanismos de las puertas para asegurarse de que estén en buen estado.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Puertas que no cierran correctamente: Verifique el alineamiento y ajuste si es necesario.
- Ruidos al abrir o cerrar: Inspeccione las bisagras y aplique lubricante si es necesario.
- Daños en la superficie: Use un limpiador de acero inoxidable para reparar marcas menores.

## 8. Eliminación

El armario de acero inoxidable puede ser reciclado. Asegúrese de seguir las normativas locales de reciclaje y eliminación de metales. No suelte el producto en vertederos si es posible reciclarlo.

## 9. Contacto

Para consultas, soporte técnico o información adicional, contáctenos a:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit : Cabinet de Travail en Acier Inoxydable Premium 1000x600mm avec Porte Coulissante et Dosseret

---

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le Cabinet de Travail en Acier Inoxydable Premium. Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation professionnelle dans les cuisines commerciales, offrant durabilité et fonctionnalité.

---

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit.
- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge recommandée.
- Utilisez des gants de protection lors de la manipulation pour éviter les coupures.
- Ne placez pas d'objets lourds ou instables sur les étagères.
- Évitez d'utiliser des produits chimiques agressifs pour le nettoyage.
- Assurez-vous que l'installation est effectuée par un professionnel pour éviter tout risque.

---

## 3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1000 x 600 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Type de porte : Coulissante
- Accessoire : Dosseret inclus
- Poids : 50 kg
- Capacité de charge : 200 kg répartis uniformément
- Normes : Conformité avec les réglementations de sécurité européennes

---

## 4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Préparation : Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont incluses dans l'emballage.
2. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement stable, de niveau et sec pour l'installation.
3. Assemblage :
  - Assemblez le corps principal du cabinet et fixez le dosseret à l'arrière avec les vis fournies.
  - Installez les portes coulissantes en alignant les rails en haut et en bas.
4. Sécurisation : Fixez solidement le cabinet au mur à l'aide des ancrages fournis pour prévenir les basculements.
5. Vérification : Assurez-vous que tous les éléments sont correctement installés et sécurisés avant utilisation.

---

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrir la porte coulissante pour accéder facilement à l'intérieur du cabinet.
- Rangez les ustensiles et les matériels de cuisine sur les étagères.
- Assurez-vous que la charge est uniformément répartie pour éviter les déformations.

---

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement le cabinet avec un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse.
- Évitez l'utilisation de produits abrasifs ou de brosses métalliques.
- Inspectez périodiquement les vis et les connexions pour assurer la sécurité et la stabilité.

---

## 7. Dépannage

- Problème : La porte coulissante ne s'ouvre pas.
  - Solution : Vérifiez si la porte est bloquée par des objets et assurez-vous que les rails sont propres.
- Problème : Le cabinet se déforme.
  - Solution : Vérifiez si la capacité de charge a été dépassée et redistribuez le poids.

---

## 8. Élimination

Au terme de la vie utile du produit, veuillez procéder à l'élimination conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets. Le cabinet en acier inoxydable peut être recyclé.

---

## 9. Contact

Si vous avez des questions ou besoin d'assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

---

Merci d'avoir choisi notre produit. Nous espérons qu'il répondra à vos attentes et s'intégrera parfaitement dans votre espace de travail.

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto

### 1. Informazioni Generali

Il mobile da lavoro in acciaio inox Premium 1000x600 mm con porta scorrevole e schienale Ask106A è progettato per offrire funzionalità e resistenza in ambienti commerciali. La sua costruzione in acciaio inox garantisce durata, igiene e facilità di pulizia.

### 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- **Utilizzo Sicuro:** Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso in ambienti commerciali. Non utilizzare per scopi diversi.
- **Stabilità:** Assicurarsi che il mobile sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile per prevenire ribaltamenti.
- **Manutenzione:** Verificare regolarmente le condizioni del mobile per prevenirne l'usura e i danni.
- **Temperatura:** Mantenere il mobile lontano da fonti di calore e fiamme libere.
- **Pulizia:** Utilizzare solo detersivi non aggressivi per la pulizia; evitare sostanze chimiche pericolose.
- **Accessori:** Utilizzare solo accessori e parti di ricambio originali forniti dal produttore.

### 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- **Dimensioni:** 1000x600 mm
- **Materiale:** Acciaio inossidabile
- **Tipo di Porta:** Scorrevole
- **Schienale:** Inclusa
- **Colore:** Inox lucido
- **Carico massimo:** 200 kg
- **Accessori inclusi:** Viti di montaggio e guida per l'installazione

### 4. Installazione e Setup

1. **Contenuto della Confezione:** Assicurarsi che tutti i componenti siano presenti: piani, schienale, porte scorrevoli e materiale per il montaggio.
2. **Preparazione:** Trovare uno spazio adeguato e livellato dove posizionare il mobile.
3. **Montaggio del Schienale:**
  - Posizionare il schienale sul retro del mobile.
  - Fissare con le viti fornite.
4. **Installazione delle Porte Scorrevoli:**
  - Inserire le guide delle porte nelle apposite fessure.
  - Attaccare le porte scorrevoli nelle guide.
5. **Verifica Stabile:** Assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano ben fissate e che il mobile sia stabile.

### 5. Operazione

- **Uso del Mobile:** Utilizzare il piano di lavoro per la preparazione e la conservazione degli alimenti.
- **Accesso:** Aprire le porte scorrevoli per accedere agli scomparti interni.

### 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- **Pulizia Giornaliera:** Dopo ogni uso, pulire la superficie con un panno umido e detersivo neutro.
- **Manutenzione Settimanale:** Controllare le porte scorrevoli e l'allineamento; lubrificare le guide se necessario.
- **Pulizia Profonda:** Utilizzare un detersivo specifico per acciaio inox per rimuovere macchie persistenti.

### 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **Porte Scorrevoli Non Si Muovono:** Controllare se ci sono ostruzioni o se le guide necessitano di lubrificazione.
- **Danni alla Superficie:** Usare prodotti specifici per la riparazione delle superfici in acciaio inox.

### 8. Smaltimento

- In caso di non più utilizzo del prodotto, smaltire secondo le normative locali per i rifiuti metallici. Non abbandonare il prodotto in aree non autorizzate.

### 9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania